PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI533805

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TruTag Technologies, Inc.	09/27/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	OpSec Security, Inc.	
Street Address:	1857 Colonial Village Lane	
City:	Lancaster	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8511557
Patent Number:	8596546
Patent Number:	8636213
Patent Number:	8833656
Patent Number:	8881972
Patent Number:	8991697
Patent Number:	9033213
Patent Number:	9251452
Patent Number:	9430771
Patent Number:	9501670
Patent Number:	9798903
Patent Number:	10024717
Patent Number:	10071843
Patent Number:	10078766
Patent Number:	10195109
Patent Number:	10269022
Patent Number:	10490108
Patent Number:	11166874
Application Number:	18624922

PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0477

508790161

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2422759

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 1972628361

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (972)628-3600

Email: patents@munckwilson.com

Correspondent Name: Docket Clerk

Address Line 1: P.O. Drawer 800889
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75380

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CNXT01-00075	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katrina Denton		
SIGNATURE:	Katrina Denton	
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2024	

Total Attachments: 5

source=3_Patent Assignment 2024-09-27#page1.tiff source=3_Patent Assignment 2024-09-27#page2.tiff source=3_Patent Assignment 2024-09-27#page3.tiff source=3_Patent Assignment 2024-09-27#page4.tiff source=3_Patent Assignment 2024-09-27#page5.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0478

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), dated as of September 27, 2024, is made by TruTag Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), in favor of OpSec Security, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Buyer"), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to an Intellectual Property Assignment and License Agreement between Buyer and Seller, dated as of September 27, 2024 (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions:

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions.</u> Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be [reasonably] necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Buyer, or any Buyer or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the

PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0479 event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

TRUTAG TECHNOLOGIES, INC

Name: Barry McDonogh

Title: CEO

Address for Notices:

2200 Powell Street, Suite 1035

Emeryville, CA 94608

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF LEHIGH

)SS.

On the Hthday of Septemby 2024, before me personally appeared Barry McDonogh, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he executed the same in his authorized capacity as the CEO of TruTag Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of TruTag, Technologies, Inc. for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Notary Public
Printed Name: Kerri E. Hanshaw

My Commission Expires: AUGU81

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Kerri E. Hanshaw, Notary Public Montgomery County My Commission Expires August 23, 2027 Commission Number 1437984

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0481 AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Name: Thomas J. Peistrup Title: Secretary Address for Notices: 1857 Colonial Village Lane Lancaster, PA 17601

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	
On SFPT 3 ⁺⁺⁺ , 2024, before me ABERT personally appeared Thomas J. Peistrup, who proved to me on the basis person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknow same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrumental of which the person acted, executed the instrument.	s of satisfactory evidence to be the ledged to me that he executed the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State o paragraph is true and correct.	f California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ALBERT WOO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County
Signature	Commission # 2338478 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2024

SCHEDULE 1

TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Jurisdiction	App. No.	Patent No.	Title
United States of America	13/158,249	8,596,546	SYSTEM FOR VERIFYING AN ITEM IN A PACKAGE
United States of America	14/067,747	8,991,697	SYSTEM FOR VERIFYING AN ITEM IN A PACKAGE
United States of America	14/629,048	9,430,771	SYSTEM FOR VERIFYING AN ITEM IN A PACKAGE
United States of America	15/227,289	10,071,843	SYSTEM FOR VERIFYING AN ITEM IN A PACKAGE
Japan	2013-515319	5709987	SYSTEM FOR VERIFYING AN ITEM IN A PACKAGE
United States of America	13/158,251	8,881,972	SYSTEM FOR VERIFYING AN ITEM IN A PACKAGE USING A DATABASE
United States of America	14/482,974	10,269,022	SYSTEM FOR VERIFYING AN ITEM IN A PACKAGE USING A DATABASE
United States of America	13/158,252	9,033,213	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A PACKAGED ITEM WITH AN IDENTIFIER
United States of America	14/692,588	10,195,109	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A PACKAGED ITEM WITH AN IDENTIFIER
United States of America	16/230,959	11,166,874	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A PACKAGED ITEM WITH AN IDENTIFIER
Japan	2013-515320	5855646	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A PACKAGED ITEM WITH AN IDENTIFIER
Japan	2015-169960	6197010	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A PACKAGED ITEM WITH AN IDENTIFIER
United States of America	15/423,337	10,490,108	ITEM LABEL WITH A TAG
United States of America	12/966,901	8,511,557	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United States of America	13/918,729	8,636,213	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United States of America	14/103,557	8,833,656	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United States of America	14/451,284	9,251,452	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United States of America	14/979,119	9,501,670	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United States of America	15/298,126	9,798,903	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United States of America	15/710,726	10,078,766	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
Germany	602010022388.4	2,513,654	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
European	10838028.8	2,513,654	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United Kingdom	10838028.8	2,513,654	LABELING AND AUTHENTICATING USING A MICROTAG
United States of America	15/348,873	10,024,717	TAG READING USING TARGETED SPATIAL SPECTRAL DETECTION
United States of America	18/624,922		TAG IDENTIFICATION
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US24/227 59		TAG IDENTIFICATION

PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0483

RECORDED: 10/01/2024